

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF OCTOBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI

WRIT PETITION NO: 19796 OF 2025

Between:

1. Smt. S. Vijaya Lakshmi, W/o. S. Balanarsimha
2. S. Vignesh @ Vingneswar, S/o. Bala Narsimha
3. S. Gangadhar, S/o. Bala Narasimha

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Dept. of Welfare of Women Children Disabled and Senior Citizens Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. District Collector cum Appellate Authority, Under Maintenance and Welfare of the Parents and Senior Citizens Act 2007 Abids, Hyderabad, Telangana.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer and Sub Divisional Magistrate, Hyderabad Division Hyderabad cum Tribunal Under Maintenance and Welfare of the Parents and Senior Citizens Act 2007, Hyderabad, Telangana.
4. S. Balanarsimha, S/o. Late S. Gandaiah, Age. 76 years, Occ: Private Employee, R/o. H.No. 1-7-658/B/4/1, Ram nagar, Hyderabad - 500020.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declare the impugned order passed by the 2nd respondent vide Case No. A/1439/2023 dated 11/04/2025 directing the petitioners herein to allow the 4th respondent into the ancestral property as illegal, arbitrary without appreciation of facts and also contrary to the provisions of that Maintenance and welfare of parents and senior citizens Act, 2007, and consequently set aside the impugned order passed by the 2nd respondent.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to

suspend the operation of the impugned order passed by the 2nd respondent vide Case No. A/ 1439/2023 dated 11/04/2025, pending disposal of WP No.19796 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 10.07.2025, 07.08.2025 & 08.09.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. B. SHIVA RAM SHARMA Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR WOMEN DEVELOPMENT AND CHILD WELFARE for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 and GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent No.3, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for the petitioners, list this matter on 16.10.2025.

The interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

SD/-N.CHANDRA SHEKAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. B. SHIVA RAM SHARMA, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR WOMEN DEVELOPMENT AND CHILD WELFARE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMDJ

DATED: 06.10.2025

LIST ON:16.10.2025

ORDER

WP.No.19796 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

